

No. 99-30776

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

GROOME RESOURCES, LTD.,

Plaintiff-Appellee

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor

v.

PARISH OF JEFFERSON,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR

BILL LANN LEE
Acting Assistant Attorney
General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
LINDA F. THOME
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 514-4706

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Fair Housing Act	2
B. Proceedings Below	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE FAIR HOUSING ACT IS A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS'S AUTHORITY UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE	9
A. Congress's Commerce Power Authorizes Legislation To Regulate And Protect Activities Affecting Interstate Commerce	9
B. There Is A Rational Basis To Conclude That The Sale And Rental Of Housing Has A Substantial Effect On Interstate Commerce	11
C. The Application Of The Fair Housing Act To Local Zoning Practices Is Within Congress's Commerce Power	18
II. THE FAIR HOUSING ACT IS A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS'S AUTHORITY UNDER SECTION 5 OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	22
A. Congress Has The Authority To Enact Legislation To Remedy And Prevent Violations Of The Fourteenth Amendment	22
B. Congress Had Abundant Evidence Of Invidious Discrimination Against People With Disabilities By State And Local Governments	25
C. The Fair Housing Act Is Appropriate Legislation To Remedy And Prevent Discrimination Against Persons With Disabilities	36
III. THE FAIR HOUSING ACT IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE	39

CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>A.B. Small Co. v. American Sugar Refining Co.</u> , 267 U.S. 233 (1925)	39-40
<u>Alexander v. Choate</u> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	35-36
<u>Boutilier v. INS</u> , 387 U.S. 118 (1967)	39
<u>Brennan v. Stewart</u> , 834 F.2d 1248 (5th Cir. 1988)	40
<u>Camps Newfound/Owatonna Inc. v. Town of Harrison</u> 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	20
<u>City of Boerne v. Flores</u> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	22, 23, 38
<u>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</u> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Coolbaugh v. State of Louisiana</u> , 136 F.3d 430 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 119 S. Ct. 58 (1998)	36
<u>Close v. Glenwood Cemetery</u> , 107 U.S. 466 (1883)	9
<u>Elderhaven, Inc. v. City of Lubbock</u> , 98 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 1996)	38, 39, 40
<u>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</u> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	23
<u>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</u> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	16, 17, 20
<u>Grayned v. City of Rockford</u> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	40
<u>Gregory v. Ashcroft</u> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	23
<u>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</u> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	9-10, 17-18
<u>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n</u> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	11, 20
<u>J.W. v. City of Tacoma</u> , 720 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1983)	36
<u>Katzenbach v. McClung</u> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	11

CASES (continued):

PAGE

Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents,
120 S. Ct. 631 (2000) 22-23, 24, 38

Maryland v. Wirtz, 392 U.S. 183 (1968) 10

Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia,
427 U.S. 307 (1976) 23

McLain v. Real Estate Bd., 444 U.S. 232 (1980) . . . 16, 17, 20

Morgan v. Secretary of HUD, 985 F.2d 1451
(10th Cir. 1993) 6, 17

NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.,
301 U.S. 1 (1937) 10, 18

Olmstead v. L.C., 119 S. Ct. 2176 (1999) passim

Oxford House-C v. City of St. Louis, 77 F.3d 249
(8th Cir.), cert. denied,
519 U.S. 816 (1996) 6, 17, 39

Perez v. United States, 402 U.S. 146 (1971) 10

Preseault v. ICC, 494 U.S. 1 (1990) 11

Reno v. Condon, 120 S. Ct. 666 (2000) 9, 20-21

Russell v. United States, 471 U.S. 858 (1985) 15, 17, 18

Seniors Civil Liberties Ass'n v. Kemp,
965 F.2d 1030 (11th Cir. 1992) 6, 17

South Carolina v. Baker, 485 U.S. 505 (1988) 21

Smith & Lee AssocS., Inc. v. City of Taylor,
102 F.3d 781 (6th Cir.1996) 38-39, 40

United States v. Bailey, 115 F.3d 1222
(5th Cir. 1997), cert. denied,
522 U.S. 1082 (1998) 9, 19

United States v. Bird, 124 F.3d 667
(5th Cir. 1997), cert. denied,
523 U.S. 1006 (1998) passim

United States v. Darby, 312 U.S. 100 (1941) 10

United States v. Horton, 601 F.2d 319 (1979) 33

CASES (continued):

PAGE

United States v. Kirk, 105 F.3d 997
 (5th Cir.), cert. denied,
 522 U.S. 808 (1997) 11, 19

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) passim

United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.,
 315 U.S. 110 (1942) 10

Vance v. Bradley, 440 U.S. 93 (1979) 23

Western Air Lines v. Criswell, 472 U.S. 400 (1985) 24

Wyatt v. Aderholt, 503 F.2d 1305 (5th Cir. 1974) 30

Youngberg v. Romeo, 457 U.S. 307 (1982) 30

STATUTES:

Age Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA),
 29 U.S.C. 623 21
 29 U.S.C. 623(f) (1) 24

Air Carriers Access Act of 1986,
 49 U.S.C. 41705 26

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA),
 42 U.S.C. 12101(a) 28

Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA),
 42 U.S.C. 1997 29
 42 U.S.C. 1997(a) 30

Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act,
 42 U.S.C. 6001 26

Driver's Privacy Protection Act (DPPA),
 18 U.S.C. 2721-2725 21

Fair Housing Act,
 42 U.S.C. 3601 et seq. 1, 2
 42 U.S.C. 3602(k) 3
 42 U.S.C. 3604(a) 2
 42 U.S.C. 3604(f) (1) (Section 804(a)) 3
 42 U.S.C. 3604(f) (1) (Section 804(f) (1)) 3
 42 U.S.C. 3604(f) (3) (a) 3
 42 U.S.C. 3604(f) (3) (b) 2, 3, 39

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
Freedom of Access to Clinic Entrances Act (FACE), 18 U.S.C. 248(a) (1)	18
Handicapped Children's Protection Act, 20 U.S.C. 1415(e) (4) (B)	26
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA), 20 U.S.C. 1400 <u>et seq.</u>	26
Protection and Advocacy for Mentally Ill Individuals Act, 42 U.S.C. 10801	26
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 791-794	26, 32, 37
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. 1	16
15 U.S.C. 2	16
Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977, 30 U.S.C. 1201 <u>et seq.</u>	20
Voting Accessibility for the Elderly and Handicapped Act, 42 U.S.C. 1973ee	26
12 U.S.C. 1451 <u>et seq.</u>	15
12 U.S.C. 1717	15
18 U.S.C. 844(i)	15
18 U.S.C. 922(q)	19
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
28 U.S.C. 1292(a) (1)	1
28 U.S.C. 1331	1
Pub. L. No. 90-284, Title VIII, 82 Stat. 81 (1968)	2
Pub. L. No. 93-112, 87 Stat. 355 (1973)	26
Pub. L. No. 93-383, 88 Stat. 83 (1974)	2
Pub. L. No. 94-103, 89 Stat. 486 (1975)	26
Pub. L. No. 94-142, 89 Stat. 773 (1975)	26

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
Pub. L. No. 96-247, 94 Stat. 349 (1980)	29
Pub. L. No. 98-221, Title I, 98 Stat. 26 (1984)	34
Pub. L. No. 98-435, 98 Stat. 1678 (1984)	26
Pub. L. No. 99-319, 100 Stat. 478 (1986)	26
Pub. L. No. 99-372, 100 Stat. 796 (1986)	26
Pub. L. No. 99-435, 100 Stat. 1080 (1986)	26
Pub. L. No. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619 (1988)	2-3

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

S. Rep. No. No. 416, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1979)	30
H.R. Rep. No. 711, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988)	3-4, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 711, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988)	4
S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)	32
H.R. Rep. No. 485, Pt. 2, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	32
H.R. Rep. No. 485, Pt. 3, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	32
H.R. Rep. No. 485, Pt. 4, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	32
114 Cong. Rec. 2273-2274 (1968)	14
114 Cong. Rec. 2534-2537 (1968)	12-13
114 Cong. Rec. 2698-2703 (1968)	14
114 Cong. Rec. 2699-2703 (1968)	12
114 Cong. Rec. 3421-3422 (1968)	14
<u>Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons: Hearings</u> <u>on S. 1393 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution</u> <u>of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong.,</u> <u>1st Sess. (1977)</u>	31

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued):

PAGE

Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons: Hearings on H.R. 10 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liberties, and the Administration of Justice of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979) 31

Civil Rights for Institutionalized Persons: Hearings on H.R. 2439 and H.R. 5791 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liberties, and the Administration of Justice of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong, 1st Sess. (1977) 31

Fair Housing Act of 1967: Hearings on S. 1358, S. 2114, and S. 2280 Before the Subcomm. on Housing and Urban Affairs of the Senate Comm. on Banking and Currency, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. 12, 13-14

Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1987: Hearings on S. 558 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)_. _26

Fair Housing Act: Hearings on H.R. 3504 and H.R. 7787 Before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong. 2d Sess. (1978) 29

Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1979: Hearings on H.R. 2570 Before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979) 29

Fair Housing Amendments Act: Hearings on H.R. 4119 Before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) 26

Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1987: Hearings on H.R. 1158 Before the Subcomm. On Civil and Constitutional Rights of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987) 26

MISCELLANEOUS:

PAGE

Accommodating the Spectrum of Individual Abilities
(Sept. 1983) 32-33, 33-34

<http://www.freddiemac.com/whatsnew/twlvquest.html> 15

<http://www.realtor.com> 14

Returning the Mentally Disabled to the Community: Government
Needs To Do More, Comptroller General of the United States
(Jan. 7, 1977) 28

T. Cook, The Americans with Disabilities Act:
The Move to Integration, 64 Temp. L. Rev. 393,
(1991) 32

Toward Independence: An Assessment of Federal Laws
and Programs Affecting Persons with Disabilities
-- With Legislative Recommendations (1986) 34-35

U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census,
1997 Economic Census, Construction and Industry
Series, Single-Family Housing Construction,
Table 1 (Nov. 1999) 15

U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census,
1997 Economic Census, Real Estate and Rental
and Leasing, Table 1 (Dec. 1999) 15

U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census,
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development,
Office of Policy Development and Research, Current
Housing Reports, American Housing Survey for the
United States in 1998, Table 2-10 (1995) 14

Wolf Wolfensberger, "The Origins of our Institutional
Models," in Changing Patterns in Residential
Services for the Mentally Retarded, ed. Robert B.
Kugel and Wolf Wolfensberger (Washington, D.C.;
President's Committee on Mental Retardation, 1969) 33
